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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2014.258.4 

Address 88 Liverpool Road, Summer Hill 

Proposal Section 4.55(1A) modification to change the ground floor 
commercial tenancy into a ‘SOHO’ studio unit, and change 
approved winter garden screening and external materials. 

Date of Lodgement 25 February 2019 

Applicant Nino Urban Planning & Development 

Owner MMNG Holdings Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Nil. 

Value of works $1,480,500 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development to which SEPP 65 applies 

Main Issues Inadequate internal amenity, privacy and security for proposed 
‘SOHO’ studio unit. 

Recommendation Approve in part subject to conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application under Section 4.55(1A) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 to modify the development consent 10.2014.258.3 to by 
changing the ground floor commercial tenancy into a ‘SOHO’ (Small Office/ Home Office) 
studio unit as well as changes to the approved winter garden screening and external 
materials of an approved mixed use building. 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council's notification policy and no 
submissions were received. 
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because 
the development is subject to State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). 
 
It is considered the ‘Soho’ component of the proposal is not satisfactory having regard to the 
nine design quality principles of SEPP 65 and the objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). The remainder of the proposed 
modifications are acceptable and can be supported. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application is the inadequate internal amenity and 
privacy of the proposed ground floor ‘SOHO’ unit. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and the proposal is considered acceptable. 
 
Subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, most notably that consent 
is not granted to change the ground floor commercial tenancy into a ‘SOHO’ studio unit, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 

2. Proposal 
 

 Change the approved ground floor commercial tenancy to a ‘SOHO’ (Small Office, 
Home Office) studio unit; 

 Reinstate glass louvers to winter gardens and delete Condition (1B); 

 Reinstate ‘PGH – Cashmere’ face brick to the winter garden balustrades and for the 
podium level and delete Condition (1A). 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is irregular in shape with an area of approximately 318sqm. It has a primary street 
frontage to Liverpool Road and a secondary frontage to Grosvenor Crescent. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a untenanted single storey commercial building. The site is 
adjoined by a two (2) storey residential building to the east and is bounded by Liverpool 
Road to the north and Grosvenor Crescent to the south. On the southern side of Grosvenor 
Crescent is a rail corridor. The immediate area is largely characterised by two (2) storey 
residential buildings and motels. 
 
The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located in a heritage 
conservation area. 
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4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history 
 
The following applications outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

10.2014.258.1 Demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of three storey residential flat 
mixed use building containing eight 
dwellings, basement car parking and 
landscaping with strata subdivision. 

Deferred Commencement. 9 
December 2014. 

10.2014.258.2 The modification included changing the 
deferred commencement condition 
requiring each unit to provide at least 
one (1) accessible bathroom prior to 
Construction Certificate condition. 

Approval. 3 March 2015. 

10.2014.258.3 Create new ground floor commercial 
tenancy in the existing under croft 
area. Infill first and second floor south 
facing terraces, changes to 
wintergardens, materials/finishes and 
access. 

Approval. 30 July 2018. 

 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

13 March 2019 Pre-development application advice was provided for the applicants 
request to add an additional dwelling to the roof terrace, and convert 
commercial tenancy to office/soho/studio unit. 
 
Council advised that additional dwelling on the roof would unlikely be 
supported due to it resulting in a breach of the floor space ratio 
development standard, and that the SOHO unit is not supported due 
to lack of adequate internal amenity and parking. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development 
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 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
The development is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. Most 
notably the proposal fails to achieve Principle 7: Amenity and Principle 8: Safety and 
security, the reasons for which are discussed below. 
 
In accordance with Clause 30 (1A) of SEPP 65, as the subject application is not being made 

‘under section 96 (2) of the Act’, a design verification from a qualified designer is not 

required.  
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within LEP do not apply. In this regard the objectives, 
design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 

 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: 
The ‘SOHO’ unit would receive sunlight into its living room for at least 2 hours between 
9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter solstice however as the unit does not have any private 
open space, it does not comply with the requirements of this part of the ADG. 
The development as a whole reduces from 62.5% of the units receiving sunlight to living 
rooms and private open space to 55.5%, which would further reduce compliance with Part 
4A of the ADG. 
 
It is noted that the ground floor units (G01 and G02) do not receive any sunlight to their 
south-facing private open spaces and therefore do not comply with the requirements of this 
part of the ADG. 
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Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: 
The proposed ‘SOHO’ unit is not naturally cross ventilated. The development as a whole 
reduces from 62.5% of the units being cross ventilated to 55%, which does not comply with 
Part 4B of the ADG. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  

Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 

Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 

For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 
2.4 metres for second floor, where its 
area does not exceed 50% of the 
apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 
degree minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: 
The proposed ‘SOHO’ unit has a ceiling height of 2.7m. The site is located in a mixed-use 
zone (B4 – Mixed-use zone) and as such a ceiling height of 3.3m is required. It is noted that 
the ground level has already been approved with a ceiling height of 2.7m and that it would 
be unreasonable to make the substantial changes required to achieve this. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 

increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 
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Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 

 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding  

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: 
The proposed ‘SOHO’ unit is a studio apartment and has an internal area of 47sqm which 
complies with this part of the ADG. 
 
The unit complies with the relevant apartment layout requirements of the this part of the 
ADG. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 

1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 

2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: 
No proposed ‘SOHO’ unit has no private open space and therefore does not comply with this 
part of the ADG. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: 
No internal storage space has been shown on the drawings contrary to this part of the ADG. 
 
Ground floor apartments 
 
The ADG requires the design of ground floor apartments to deliver amenity and safety for 
residents. 
 
Comment: 
The ‘SOHO’ unit contains floor to ceiling glazing on its northern and western south-western 
edges, all of which are directly adjacent to the communal accessible ramp (see Figures 1 
and 2 below) .  

 
Figure 1: Proposed ‘SOHO’ unit location in relation to communal accessible ramp. 
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Figure 2: Elevation showing floor to ceiling glazing of ‘SOHO’ unit and accessible ramp 
 
The proposed floor to ceiling glazing, in conjunction with the nil setback to the communal 
ramp and close proximity to Liverpool Road privacy treatment provide no internal privacy 
and would force future residents to choose between privacy and internal amenity (light and 
air) which is not supported. 
 
It is noted that the applicant states that this unit is a ‘SOHO’ unit, thus designed to function 
as either a commercial tenancy or dwelling (or a combination). Nevertheless the unit is still 
required to ensure that at least the minimum level of residential amenity (as per the ADG) is 
achieved. 
 
For the reasons discussed in this section of the report, the proposed ‘SOHO’ unit is not 
supported. It is a recommended condition of consent that ‘Unit G03’ is only approved for 
commercial use and is not approved to be used for residential purposes. 
 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  
 

A BASIX Certificate was not submitted with the application and as such the requirements of 
the SEPP have not been met.  
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007) 

 
Rail Corridors (Clause 85-87) 
 
SEPP Infrastructure provides guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail 
corridors including excavation in, above or adjacent to rail corridors. Clause 87 of the SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of rail noise or vibration on non-rail development, 
and for a development for the purpose of a building for residential use, requires appropriate 
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measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
The proposed modifications are not likely to have an adverse effect on rail safety, do not 
involve the placing of a metal finish,  do not involve the use of a crane in air space above 
any rail corridor and are not located within 5 metres of an exposed overhead electricity 
power line that is used for the purpose of railways or rail infrastructure facilities. As such the 
requirements of Clause 85 of the SEPP do not apply. 
 
The proposed modifications do not involve any excavation works. As such the requirements 
of Clause 86 of the SEPP do not apply. 
 
An acoustic report has not been supplied that assesses the potential acoustic impacts of rail 
noise on the proposed ‘SOHO’ unit. As such, Council cannot be satisfied that the 
requirements in Clause 87 of the SEPP can be met. 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land 
that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation 
of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
Liverpool Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. 
The applicant has not submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that 
demonstrates that the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 
of the SEPP. As such Council cannot be satisfied that the requirements in Clause 102 of the 
SEPP can be met. 
 

5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 

 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
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(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 – Mixed use zone under the ALEP 2013. The proposal makes no 
change to the approved ‘mixed-use’ of the building. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B4 – Mixed use zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   13 m 

 

The building has 
an approved height 
of 14.6m. 
 
The proposal 
makes no change 
to the existing 
building height. 

n/a No 
change 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 (320sqm) 

The building has 
an approved FSR 
of 1.28:1 (453sqm) 
which represents a 
variation of 34% 
(101sqm). 
Subject to the 
imposition of 
recommended 
conditions of 
consent, the 
proposal makes no 
change to the 
existing approved 
FSR. 
See discussion 
below. 

n/a No 
change 

 
Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 1:1 applies to the site under Clause 4.4 of the LEP.  
The building has an approved FSR of 1.28:1 (453sqm) which represents a variation of 34% 
(101sqm). 
The application involves changing the approved aluminium stackable shutters on the winter 
gardens to operable glass louvers. It is noted that in the previous modification application 
(10.2014.258.3) the winter gardens included a gap between the balustrade and shutters, 
ensuring that the winter gardens could not be fully enclosed and therefore used as habitable 
space and considered gross floor area. The following condition of consent was also 
imposed: 
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(1B) Shutters 
 
The winter garden shutters must: 
 
 (a) The space between the shutters and winter garden balustrades must be left 
unfilled.  

 
The previously approved elevational drawings (Dwg Nos. 300 and 301 both Revision C and 
both dated 17 July 2018) clearly showed a 150mm gap between the balustrades and the 
shutter frames (see Figure 3 below). 
 

 
Figure 3: Approved screening to winter gardens. 
 
No objection is raised to the operable glass louvers subject to ensuring the winter gardens 
cannot be fully enclosed. It is noted that the base consent was approved with similar 
operable glass louvers. 
 
It is noted that if the balconies could be enclosed, this would result in an additional 75sqm of 
GFA and a FSR of 1.65:1, representing a significant variation of 49% (208sqm). 
 
The supplied SEE states that “an air-gap is provided between the balcony balustrade and 
the glass louvres so as to not constitute gross floor area”  
 
The revised drawings do not clearly show clearly show this gap and rather it appears to 
indicate that the balustrades directly adjoin the shutter frame railings (see Figure 4 below). 
To ensure this gap is maintained and the proposal does not increase the approved FSR, a 
condition of consent is recommend requiring the architectural elevations must be revised to 
clearly showing a gap of at least 150mm between all ‘winter garden’ balustrades and the 
glass louver frames to the satisfaction of Council similar to (Dwg Nos. 300 and 301 both 
Revision C and both dated 17 July 2018).  A break between the glazing and the masonry is 
required not only for ‘technical compliance’ but also to reduce the sheer visual bulk of the 
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building which will have a more commercial presentation if its face is all read in one plane, 
rather than broken into articulated sections, more typical of a residential building. 
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed screening to winter gardens. 
 
The proposed deletion of Condition 1B is supported subject to it being replaced with a more 
appropriately worded condition. 
 

5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 

Section 1 – Preliminary   

B – Notification and Advertising Yes 

Section 2 – General Guidelines  

A – Miscellaneous  

1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 

2 - Good Design  Yes 

6 - Safety by Design   Yes 

8 - Parking   No 

13 - Development Near Rail Corridors Yes 

C – Sustainability  

1 – Building Sustainability No 

3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No 

F – Development Category Guidelines  

5 – Residential Flat Buildings  Yes 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Parking 
 
The building was approved with eight (8) units and seven (7) car spaces, representing a 
shortfall of one (1) residential car space. The proposal results in nine (9) units and therefore 
generates the need for nine (9) car spaces, however no additional car spaces are proposed. 
No justification has been provided by the applicant as to why further non-compliance with the 
car parking provisions is acceptable. The proposal results in a shortfall of two (2) car spaces 
which is not supported.  
 
Furthermore, one (1) visitor car parking space is required for every four (4) units. No visitor 
car parking spaces are provided.  
 
One (1) car wash bay is required per residential flat building. No car wash bay has been 
provided. 
 
Four (4) bicycle spaces are provided at ground level which complies with the requirement for 
1 bicycle space per ten (10) units. 
 
Building Sustainability 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal has not been accompanied by a BASIX 
Certificate. 
 
Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   
 
The proposal has a total of 9 residential units, an increase of 1 from the previous approval. 
Part 3 of Chapter C requires one waste bin and one recycling bin for every two units 
(rounded up). The proposal therefore generates the need for 5 x waste bins and 5 x 
recycling bins. The basement waste storage room only provides enough space for a total of 
8 bins contrary to this part of the DCP. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal would 
result in a substandard residential dwelling, however subject to the imposition of the 
recommended conditions of consent, most notably prohibiting the ground floor unit from 
being used as residential, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The location of the ground floor unit is not suitable for the proposed residential use. Provided 
that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the balance of the proposed development subject to the imposition 
of recommended conditions of consent, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment 
of the application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 19 days to surrounding properties.  No 
submissions were received.   
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. Subject to the ground floor unit ‘G03’ not 
being used for residential purposes, the proposal would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 

6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Urban Designer 
Council’s Urban Desinger has considered the request to reinstate ‘PGH – Cashmere’ face 

brick to the balcony balustrades and for the podium level and to delete Conditions (1A) 

which reads as follows: 

  (1A) Material Changes 
The podium level, and winter garden balustrades are to be changed from 
PGH Cashmere brick to PGH Mowbray Blue brick. 

 
The applicant has stated that: 

‘A blue brick is not considered a suitable brick to compliment the primary brown brick 
material of the building and would look at odds with the design and style of the 
building, particularly on the winter-garden balustrades. Instead a beige coloured brick 
is a more suitable brick that will compliment the primary darker brown brick and will 
provide a suitable base to the building and the winter-garden balustrades.’ 
 

Council’s Planners consider the justification for the change in material acceptable and it is 
the opinion of Council’s Urban Designer that it will not have a significant impact on the 
presentation of the building. The deletion of Condition 1(A) is supported. 
 

6(b) External 
 
Nil 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions or 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
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Subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of consent, most notably that consent 
is not granted to change the ground floor commercial tenancy into a ‘SOHO’ studio unit, the 
application is considered suitable for approval.  
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent in part under Section 4.55(1A) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to Development Application No. 
10.2014.258.04 for changes to the winter garden screening and external materials at 
88 Liverpool Road, Summer Hill subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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